
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 3 November 2022 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Standards Committee 
Councillors - Andrews, Connolly, Evans, Lanchbury, Nunney and Simcock  
 
Councillor O’Donovan (Ringway Parish Council) 
 
Independent Co-opted Members – N Jackson (Chair) and G Linnell 
 
Independent Person - S Beswick and A  Eastwood 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Standards Committee 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 16 June 2022. 
 

5 - 12 

 
5.   Draft Code of Corporate Gov
[...]
011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 25 October 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Standards Committee  16 June 2022 
 

 

 Standards Committee 
  
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022 
  
Present 
Independent Co-opted Member: Nicole Jackson – In the Chair 
 
Councillors Connolly, Evans, Lanchbury, Simcock and Nunney  
Independent Co-opted Member: G Linnell 
  
Apologies: 
Councillor Andrews 
Ringway Parish Council: Councillor O’Donovan 
 
ST/22/06            Interests 
 
Independent Co-opted Member, Geoff Linnell declared that he is a serving councillor 
on Nether Alderley Parish Council. Although as non-voting members of the 
committee they are not subject to the rules on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests Nicole 
Jackson and Geoff Linnell, as Independent Members of the Standards Committee, 
declared an interest in the item ‘Terms of Office of the Independent Members of 
the Standards Committee and the Independent Persons’. 
 
ST/22/07            Minutes 
  
The minutes of the meeting held 17 March 2022 were submitted for approval.  
  
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2022 as a correct record. 
  
ST/22/08            Members Code of Conduct - Company Directorships 
  
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer and City Solicitor that provided an overview of the governance / oversight 
mechanisms which provides assurance that appropriate standards in relation to the 
Council’s Partnership arrangements are being upheld. The report focused on those 
matters within the remit of the Standards Committee, in particular on the training 
programme for Members who currently or will in the future take on a role as a 
director. The training package has been p
[...]
operation of the 
Gifts and Hospitality Guidance for Members.  
 

2. Endorse the proposed change to the review date section of the Gifts and 
Hospitality Guidance for Members to reflect the current practice of annual 
review of the same 

 
ST/21/17           Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
that invited the members of the Standards Committee to consider its work 
programme for future meetings and make any revisions. 
 
A member commented that the Committee should allow business to be submitted on 
to the Work Programme as required. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report and agree the Work Programme. 
 
(At this point, the Chair (Nicole Jackson) vacated the chair. Councillor Simcock 
chaired the meeting for the following item, due to the interest declared. See below.) 
 

Page 10

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Standards Committee  16 June 2022 
 

 

ST/21/18           Terms of Office of the Independent Members of the Standards 
Committee and the Independent Persons 

 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer that 
sought the views of the Committee in relation to the terms of office of the two 
independent co-opted members of the Standards Committee and the Council’s two 
Independent Persons. 
 
The Committee was advised that the current terms of office of Nicolé Jackson and 
Geoff Linnell as Independent co-opted members of the Standards Committee date 
from November 2015. Sarah Beswick’s appointment as Independent Person (IP) was 
on the same date and Alan Eastwood’s appointment as Independent Person 
predates this. All appointments have been extended twice until 18 November 2022 
whilst awaiting the Government’s response to the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life’s (CSPL) recommendation that the term of office of an IP should be limited to 2 
years renewable once. 
 
The government response is that it did not accept this recommendation as 
appro
[...]
garding the potential extensions of their terms of 
office. 
 

3. The Committee endorsed the proposal to advertise and interview for an 
additional two Independent Person positions and in the event if vacancies 
arise, advertise and interview to other vacant roles to enable 
recommendations to full Council on this matter. 

 
(Nicole Jackson and Geoff Linnell, as Independent Members of the Standards 
Committee, declared an interest in the item and left the meeting before it was 
considered and did not participate in consideration of the item of business.) 

Page 12

Item 4



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 3 November 2022 
 
Subject: Draft Code of Corporate Governance 
 
Report of:  Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report proposes both a revised draft of the Council’s Code of Corporate 
Governance (the Code) which is in accordance with published guidance, and a 
revised process. Compliance with the Code is monitored on an annual basis through 
the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.  
 
Recommendations 
 
Standards Committee is invited to comment on the Council’s revised draft Code of 
Corporate Governance.  
 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Carol Culley  
Position:  Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
Telephone:  0161 234 3406     
E-mail:  carol.culley@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  James Binks   
Position:  Assistant Chief Executive  
Telephone:  0161 234 1146    
E-mail: james.binks@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Sean Pratt   
Position:  Reform and Innovation Manager 
Telephone:  0161 234 1853    
E-mail: sean.pratt@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Item 5



1. Introduction and Context 
 
1.1 The Council maintains a local Code of Corporate Governance (the Code), 

which is recommended as good practice for local authorities by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). The Code sets out the 
Council’s governance standards. These standards ensure the Council is doing 
the right things, in the right way in a timely, inclusive, open, effective, honest 
and accountable manner. 
 

1.2  The framework for the Code is based on the seven principles of good 
governance for local authorities which are set out in the CIPFA and Society of 
Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) guidance “Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government: Framework (2016)”. The revised Code 
deals with each of these principles in turn. 

 
1.3  Alongside the seven CIPFA Framework principles, the vision, culture, and 

values of the Council – the Our Manchester behaviours, and Our Manchester 
Strategy – are at the heart of the Council's approach to governance. Our 
vision, culture and values have shaped the commitments which are set out in 
the Code, and which articulate the Council’s approach to meeting the seven 
principles of good governance. 

 
1.4  The Code sets out the Council’s governance commitments, but it deliberately 

doesn’t include details of how these commitments have been met. How these 
commitments have been met is set out in the Governance Framework section 
of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS). In the AGS, hyperlinks 
are provided where the reader can access more information about examples 
of governance in action, for example key strategies and reports. 

 
2.  Improvements to the Code 
 
2.1 A review of the Code has been carried out to improve the document and 

process. This has included a review of good practice across peer local 
authorities such as Core Cities (including Leeds, Bristol, and Birmingham), 
other Greater Manchester authorities and examples highlighted by CIPFA 
(including Lambeth and Westminster). 

 
2.2 Key aims of the review included: 
 

• To produce a more concise, accessible, and easily digestible document, so 
that stakeholders can more clearly understand the Council’s governance 
commitments. 

• To reduce the resources needed to update the Code
[...]
ocuments’ webpage. Once finalised, the updated Code will be 
communicated to key stakeholders including Heads of Service, to support 
effective understanding and delivery of the Council’s commitments to good 
governance across the organisation. 

 
4.  Recommendation 
  

The recommendation appears at the front of this report. 
 

Page 15

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

Code of Corporate 
Governance

Page 17

Item 5Appendix 1,



 

 
 

Introduction 
 
Our Code of Corporate Governance (‘the Code’) sets out the Council’s governance 
standards. These standards ensure the Council is doing the right things, in the right 
way in a timely, inclusive, open, effective, honest and accountable manner. 
 
The Council’s Corporate Governance Principles 
 
The Code is based on the seven governance principles set out in the 
CIPFA/SOLACE1 guidance ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’ 
(2016).  
 
These principles (‘A’ to ‘G’) and their sub principles (‘A1’ to ‘G3’) are set out below, 
along with a series of ‘we will’ commitments which articulate the Council’s approach 
to meeting the principles. 
 
A. Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values, and 
respecting the rule of law. 
 
A1 - Behaving with Integrity 
 
We will: 

• Foster a culture of behaviour based on shared values, ethical principles and 
good conduct that is put into practice by members and officers alike. 

• Take an ‘Our Manchester’ approach to everything that we do. This means we 
have five behaviours which represent how we should do things: 
 

1. We are proud and passionate about Manchester 
2. We take time to listen and understand 
3. We own it and are not afraid to try new things 
4. We work together and trust each other 
5. We show that we value our differences and treat people fairly 

 
• Ensure that staff are aware of and know how to access whistle-blowing, and 

anti-fraud and corruption procedures. All our staff are expected to help 
p
[...]
https://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/news/statement-regarding-investigation-into-procedural-irregularities-during-babergh-planning-committee-meeting/
https://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/Communications/Planning-Committee-10-August-2022-Investigation-Report.pdf
https://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/Communications/Planning-Committee-10-August-2022-Investigation-Report.pdf
mailto:DemServ@manchester.gov.uk


   

 

 

The Council may grant you a dispensation, but only in limited circumstances, to 
enable you to vote on a matter in which you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or 
a prejudicial interest. 

The main reason why a dispensation may be granted is where so many Members 
have an interest in a matter that it would not be possible for the business in question 
to go ahead. This is particularly relevant at the Council budget setting meeting as 
many Members are Council Tax payers or may be Council tenants etc. 

If you want a dispensation you will need to make an application to the Monitoring 
Officer in good time before the meeting. 

If any member is unsure if they should need to apply for a dispensation then please 
contact the Democratic Services Legal Team via DemServ@manchester.gov.uk, or 
0161 234 3336. 
 

Dispensations 

Page 35

Item 6Appendix 1,



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to:           Standards Committee – 3 November 2022  
 
Subject: Local Government (Disqualification) Act 2022 
 
Report of:  City Solicitor  
 
 
Summary 
  
The purpose of this report is to inform the Standards Committee of the new grounds 
for disqualification from being elected to, or being a member of, a local authority that 
have been introduced by the Local Government (Disqualification) Act 2022. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Standards Committee note the report. 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Wards Affected: All  
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Fiona Ledden  
Position: City Solicitor 
Telephone: 0161 234 3087 
Email: fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Name: Stephen Hollard 
Position: Group Manager, Democratic Services Legal Team 
Telephone: 0161 234 3336 
E-mail: stephen.hollard@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37

Item 7



 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 The Local Government (Disqualification) Act 2022 (“the 2022 Act”), which 

came into force on 28 June 2022, introduces new grounds on which a person 
is disqualified from being elected to, or holding, certain positions in local 
government in England, including the position of councillor. This new 
disqualification relates to individuals who are subject to certain notification 
requirements or orders relating to sexual offences. While there was already a 
disqualification that applied to individuals who within five years before the day 
of election, or since their election, had been convicted in the United Kingdom, 
the Channel Islands or the Isle of Man of any offence and had been 
sentenced to imprisonment (whether suspended or not) for a period of not 
less than three months without the option of a fine, that pre-existing 
disqualification would not necessarily apply to individuals subject to the 
aforementioned notification requirements or orders. 

 
1.2 In 2017 the Government consulted on proposals to update the disqualification 

criteria for councillors, London Assembly members and elected mayors to 
bring them into line with both modern sentencing practice and the values and 
high standards of behaviours the electorate have a right to expect of the 
elected members that represent them. In October 2018 the government 
issued a summary of responses to that consultation and gave a commitment 
to seek to legislate to ensure that the disqualification criteria would be 
amended to also include individuals who are subject to either the notification 
requirements set out in the Sexual Offences Act 2003 (commonly known as 
‘being placed on the sex offenders register’) or a Sexual Risk Order made 
under section 122A of the Sexual Offences Act 2003. 

 
1.3 The 2022 Act gives effect to the Government’s commitment to legislate in this 

area. It expands the new disqualification criteria beyond the offences 
consulted upon in 2017 to ensure that they are specific and comprehensive in 
disqualifying individuals subject to the relevant notification requirements or 
relevant orders imposed in respect of sexual offences, and includes the 
territorial equivalents of such notification requirements and orders in the 
devolved nations (and the Isle of Man and Channel Islands) in the event that 
someone subject to such territorial equivalents subsequently stands for 
elected office in England. 

 
2. The New Disqualification 
 
2.1 The 2022 Act introduces a new disqualification, inserted as Section 81A of the 

Local Government Act 1972. Under that section a person is disqualified from 
being elected to, or being a member of, a local authority in England if the 
person is subject to: 

 
a) any relevant notification requirements, or 

 
b) a relevant order. 

 

Page 38

Item 7



 
 

2.2  “Relevant notification requirements” means the notification requirements of 
Part 2 of the Sexual Offences Act 2003 (or equivalent requirements applying 
in the Channel Islands or the Isle of Man). 

 
2.3 “Relevant order” means: 
 

a) a sexual harm prevention order under section 345 of the Sentencing 
Code; 
 

b) a sexual harm prevention order under section 103A of the Sexual 
Offences Act 2003; 

 
c) a sexual offences prevention order under section 104 of that Act; 

 
d) a sexual risk order under section 122A of that Act; 

 
e) a risk of sexual harm order under section 123 of that Act; or 

 
f) certain equivalent legislation to the above applying in the devolved 

nations, the Channel Islands or the Isle of Man. 
 
2.4 A person who is subject to any relevant notification requirem
[...]
ty Solicitor, in her November 2021 report to this committee, 
recommended that because at that time the LGA code appeared to be in a 
state of flux, having been updated twice since its publication, that Manchester 

Page 43

Item 8

http://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct
http://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct
http://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct


should retain its current code of conduct for now. She further recommended 
that the central government response to CSPL recommendations and any 
legislative changes, for example in relation to sanctions (which may lead to 
further changes to the LGA model code) should be awaited before changing 
our code. 
 

2.4 The Committee agreed with the City Solicitors recommendation and deferred 
consideration and recommendations regarding adoption of the LGA model 
code pending the receipt of the central government’s response to the CSPL 
recommendations and any legislative changes. 
 

2.5 On 16 June 2022 the Standards Committee considered a report of the City 
Solicitor in relation to the Government response to the CSPL’s Review of 
Local Government Ethical Standards. The report informed Members that the 
central government response to the CSPL report was that did not accept the 
CSPL’s recommendations in relation to introducing / repealing any legislation. 

 
3 The Current Position 
 
3.1 The GM Chief Legal Officers have met to discuss the LGA Model Councillor 

Code of Conduct in light of the central government’s response to the CSPL 
report. They have not however made any recommendation as a group for the 
10 GM local authorities. The view of the GM Chief Legal Officers is that 
individual Councils need to consider their own position in relation to the LGA 
Model Code.  

 
3.2 The following GM local authorities have adopted the
[...]
es 
warrant an earlier review 

Reviewed annually as 
part of the Council’s 
Constitution 

The Member/ Officer 
Relations Protocol 
 
 
 

By Council February 2021 
 
By Standards Committee June 2022 

2023 or earlier where 
there is a change in the 
law or circumstances 
warrant an earlier review 

Reviewed annually as 
part of the Council’s 
Constitution  

The Use of Council 
Resources Guidance for 
Members 
 
 

By Standards Committee June 2022 2023 or earlier where 
there is a change in the 
law or circumstances 
warrant an earlier review 

Reviewed annually as 
part of the Council’s 
Constitution  

Social Media Guidance for 
Members 

March 2022  
 
 

March 2023 or earlier 
where there is a change 
in the law or 
circumstances warrant 
an earlier review. 

 

The Planning Protocol for 
Members 

June 2022 June 2023 
 

Reviewed annually as 
part of the Council’s 
Constitution  

Member Development 
Strategy  

March 2022 March 2023  

Procedure for the Local 
Hearing of Allegations of 
Misconduct by Members of 
the Council 

June 2021   

Register of Members Interests June 2022 March 2023  
 

P
age 66

Item
 10

A
ppendix 1,


	Agenda
	Access to the Council Antechamber

	4 Minutes
	5 Draft Code of Corporate Governance
	Summary
	This report proposes both a revised draft of the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance (the Code) which is in accordance with published guidance, and a revised process. Compliance with the Code is monitored on an annual basis through the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.
	Recommendations
	1.	Introduction and Context
	1.1	The Council maintains a local Code of Corporate Governance (the Code), which is recommended as good practice for local authorities by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). The Code sets out the Council’s governance standards. These standards ensure the Council is doing the right things, in the right way in a timely, inclusive, open, effective, honest and accountable manner.
	1.2 	The framework for the Code is based on the seven principles of good governance for local authorities which are set out in the CIPFA and Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) guidance “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework (2016)”. The revised Code deals with each of these principles in turn.
	1.3 	Alongside the seven CIPFA Framework principles, the vision, culture, and values of the Council – the Our Manchester behaviours, and Our Manchester Strategy – are at the heart of the Council's approach to governance. Our vision, culture and values have shaped the commitments which are set out in the Code, and which articulate the Council’s approach to meeting the seven principles of good governance.
	1.4 	The Code sets out the Council’s governance commitments, but it deliberately doesn’t include details of how these commitments have been met. How these commitments have been met is set out in the Governance Framework section of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS). In the AGS, hyperlinks are provided where the reader can access more information about examples of governance in action, for example key strategies and reports.
	2. 	Improvements to the Code
	2.1	A review of the Code has been carried out to improve the document and process. This has included a review of good practice across peer local authorities such as Core Cities (including Leeds, Bristol, and Birmingham), other Greater Manchester authorities and examples highlighted by CIPFA (including Lambeth and Westminster).
	2.2	Key aims of the review included:
		To produce a more concise, accessible, and easily digestible document, so that stakeholders can more clearly understand the Council’s governance commitments.
		To reduce the resources needed to update the Code in future, in line with the principles of the Future Shape of the Council transformation programme.
	2.3	Some of the key improvements which have been made are as follows:
		The Code is now a much more concise document (10 pages, compared to 23 pages for the previous version).
		There is a focus on a series of concise and clear bullet point commitments, to improve the communication of the document to key stakeholders such as Heads of Service. This replaces long paragraphs of text in the previous version.
		The document fully meets digital accessibility standards.
		Removal of excessive detail means that the document will become out of date less frequently, helping to improve the efficiency of the update process, and less resources in terms of officer time will be needed to update the document.
	2.4	The Code will be made publicly available on the Council’s ‘Key Governance Documents’ webpage, where the Annual Governance Statement can also be accessed. It is proposed that the document will no longer be contained in the Council’s Constitution, which is not a mandatory requirement. This will support the efficiency of the production process, making it more agile, and improve the public accessibility of the document. In future, the timetable for update can be determined by when it is prudent to reflect any significant changes in the Council’s approach to governance in the Code, rather than this being constrained by the fixed update cycle of the Constitution. It is anticipated that an update of the Code may be required every two to three years.  Updates to the Code will continue to be submitted to both Standards Committee and Audit Committee, which is the same as current practice.
	3. 	Next Steps
	3.1	The Code will be submitted to Audit Committee on 29 November 2022. Once any comments from Standards and Audit Committees have been incorporated, a final version will be uploaded to the Council’s ‘Key Governance Documents’ webpage. Once finalised, the updated Code will be communicated to key stakeholders including Heads of Service, to support effective understanding and delivery of the Council’s commitments to good governance across the organisation.
	4. 	Recommendation
	The recommendati
[...]
set out in the Code


	6 Members' Update on Ethical Governance
	Financial Consequences – Revenue None directly
	Financial Consequences – Capital None directly
	Members ethical update November 2022
	Ethical Update – November 2022‘Helping to promote high standards of conduct’


	7 Local Government (Disqualification) Act 2022
	That the Standards Committee note the report.

	8 Local Government Association (LGA) Model Code of Conduct for Members
	Financial Consequences – Revenue - None
	Financial Consequences – Capital - None

	9 To propose amendments to the Arrangements for dealing with complaints against Members
	Arrangements (Tracked changed) 1

	10 Work Programme for the Standards Committee
	Report to:	Standards Committee – 3 November 2022
	Financial Consequences for Revenue Budget - None
	Financial Consequences for the Capital Budget - None
	Standards Commitee WP 3 Nov 2022




Minutes of the meeting


Standards Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 3 November 2022 
 
 
Present: 
Independent Co-opted Member: Nicolé Jackson – In the Chair 
 
Councillors Andrews, Connolly, Evans, Lanchbury, Nunney and Simcock 
Ringway Parish Council: Councillor O’Donovan 
  
Apologies: Independent Co-opted Member: G Linnell 
 
 
ST/20/19. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 16 June 2022 were submitted for approval.  
  
It was proposed that the wording relating to paragraph number 3 for item ST/22/10 
‘Review of the Operation and Efficacy of the Member/Officer Relations Protocol’ be 
amended to the following:  
  
To request the recirculation of the Member/Officer Relations Protocol to all elected 
Members, following its adoption by Council. 
  
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022 as a correct record 
subject to the above amendment. 
  
ST/20/20. Draft Code of Corporate Governance  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that proposed both a revised draft of the Council’s Code of Corporate 
Governance (the Code) which was in accordance with published guidance, and a 
revised process. Compliance with the Code was monitored on an annual basis 
through the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. 
  
The report provided an introduction and context, noting that a review of the Code had 
been carried out to improve the document and process. This had included a review of 
good practice across peer local authorities such as Core Cities (including Leeds, 
Bristol, and Birmingham), other Greater Manchester authorities and examples 
highlighted by Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, including 
Lambeth and Westminster. 
  
The report described that the Code would be submitted to Audit Committee on 29 
November 2022. Once any comments from Standards and Audit Committees had 
been incorporated subject to the views of those committees it was proposed that a 
recommendation be made to full Council that, for agility, the Code be a standalone 
document rather than sit within the Council’s Constitution and the responsibility for 



approval of the Code of Corporate Governance rest with Audit Committee by way of 
delegation by full Council to the Audit Committee. Once finalised, the updated Code 
would be communicated to key stakeholders including Heads of Service, to support 
effective understanding and delivery of the Council’s commitments to good 
governance across the organisation. Amendments to the Code of Corporate 
Governance would continue to be reported to Standards Committee and Audit 
Committee. 
  
In response to comments from the Committee, Members were informed that this was 
an overarching document that set out the principals of Corporate Governance, and 
that the Annual Governance Statement to be considered at the June 2023 meeting 
would report specific areas of activity in greater detail. In response to a query from a 
Member the Committee were also advised that a specific report on Member Training 
was scheduled to be considered at the March 2023 meeting of Standards Committee. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
  
ST/20/21. Members' Update on Ethical Governance  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that sought the Standards 
Committee’s comments on, and approval of the draft Members’ Update on Ethical 
Governance for November 2022. 

  
In response to comments from the Committee, Members were informed that 
reminders were sent to all Members regarding the need to ensure that their Register 
of Interest declarations were up to date, noting this activity was also reported to the 
Committee as part of the ongoing assurance process. 
  
Decision 
  
To approve the content of the draft Members’ Update set out in the Appendix for circulation 
to all Members. 
  
ST/20/22. Local Government (Disqualification) Act 2022  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that informed the Standards 
Committee of the new grounds for disqualification from being elected to, or being a 
Member of, a local authority that have been introduced by the Local Government 
(Disqualification) Act 2022. 
  
The report described that The Local Government (Disqualification) Act 2022 (“the 
2022 Act”), which came into force on 28 June 2022, introduced new grounds on 
which a person was disqualified from being elected to, or holding, certain positions in 
local government in England, including the position of councillor. 
  
The 2022 Act gives effect to the Government’s commitment to legislate in this area. It 
expanded the new disqualification criteria beyond the offences consulted upon in 
2017 to ensure that they were specific and comprehensive in disqualifying individuals 



subject to the relevant notification requirements or relevant orders imposed in respect 
of sexual offences, and includes the territorial equivalents of such notification 
requirements and orders in the devolved nations (and the Isle of Man and Channel 
Islands) in the event that someone subject to such territorial equivalents 
subsequently stands for elected office in England. 
  
The City Solicitor stated that she would confirm with the Head of Elections that the 
requirement for candidates to declare when standing that they were not disqualified 
under the newly inserted Section 81A of the Local Government Act 1972 was 
included on the nomination forms in advance of the May 2023 local elections. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
  
ST/20/23. Local Government Association (LGA) Model Code of Conduct for 

Members  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that presented the Local 
Government Association (LGA) Model Code of Conduct for Members for comment. 
  
The report described that the Greater Manchester (GM) Chief Legal Officers had met 
to discuss the LGA Model Councillor Code of Conduct in light of the central 
government’s response to the Committee on Standards in Public Life report. They 
had not however made any recommendation as a group for the 10 GM local 
authorities. The view of the GM Chief Legal Officers is that individual Councils 
needed to consider their own position in relation to the LGA Model Code. As at the 
date of writing of the report 4 GM Councils had adopted the LGA Model Code; 6 had 
not. 
  
The City Solicitor stated that a further report would be submitted to the June 2023 
meeting with the updated Manchester City Council Code of Conduct for Members 
where the Committee would be asked to endorse the Code prior to its submission to 
Council for adoption.  
  
Decision 
  
That the City Solicitor submit an updated Manchester City Council Code of Conduct 
for Members to the June 2023 meeting. 
 
ST/20/24. To propose amendments to the Arrangements for dealing with 

complaints against Members  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that set out the Monitoring 
Officer’s proposals for amendments to the Arrangements.  The Committee noted that 
the Council’s Arrangements were last reviewed by the Standards Committee in June 
2019.  
  
A Member recommended that paragraph 2.9 of the Arrangements be amended to 
introduce a timeframe of 10 working days for the complainant to respond in relation to 



their preferred option for dealing with the situation where the Monitoring Officer had 
refused a request for anonymity  otherwise the complaint would be dismissed. Noting 
that this would ensure consistency with prescribed time scales. This recommendation 
was agreed by the Committee. 
  
A Member further recommended that reference in the Arrangements to ‘He’ or ‘She’ 
should be replaced with ‘they’. This recommendation was agreed by the Committee. 
  
Decision 
  
The Standards Committee recommend that Council approve the Arrangements as 
amended subject to the above recommendations. 
  
ST/20/25. Work Programme for the Standards Committee  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
that invited the Members of the Standards Committee to consider its work 
programme for future meetings and make any revisions. 
  
Members noted that during discussion of a previous agenda item it had been noted 
that the Annual Governance Statement would be considered at the June 2023 
meeting.  
  
The City Solicitor advised a Member who raised an issue regarding residents being 
advised that they should use the Council’s complaints system as a mechanism to 
raise queries that she would discuss this outside of the meeting with relevant officers  
to ensure this  would be picked up by  the correct Committee for consideration as it 
was outside the remit of the Standards Committee. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report and agree the Work Programme 
 
 
 


